
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
8 September 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 18th September, 2023 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

9 - 10 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

11 - 12 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

15 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 5 June 2023. 
 

6. Petition - Off Road Cycle Path for the A26 Hadlow Road to 
Hadlow  

 

19 - 32 

 The report provides an update regarding the petition received requesting an   off-
road cycle path along the A26 Hadlow Road East / Tonbridge Road from 
Tonbridge to Hadlow.  
 
In accordance with Rule 6.2 of the Joint Transportation Board agreement, the lead 
petitioner shall be invited to speak.     
 

 Matters for the Borough Council 
 

7. Parking Action Plan - Phase 14  
 

33 - 122 

 The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for changes to parking 
restrictions into separate Phases of the “Parking Action Plan”, or for wider areas 
as discrete “Parking Reviews”.  This report covers the Phase 14 informal 
consultation. 
 
Due to its size Annex 5 (Consultation responses) is attached as a supplement to 
the main agenda. 
 

 Matters for the County Council 
 

8. Kent Street Junction Improvement Update  
 

123 - 162 

 The report summarises the public consultation that has been undertaken on the 
proposed Kent Street/Malling Road highway improvements and recommended 
next steps. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Highways Forward Works Programme - 202/23 and 2023/24  
 

163 - 182 

 The report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction.  
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

183 - 184 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

185 - 186 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr M A Coffin (Chair) 

County Cllr H Rayner (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr A Cope 

Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

County Cllr Mrs T Dean 
County Cllr Mrs S Hohler 
County Cllr M Hood 
County Cllr S Hudson 
County Cllr A Kennedy 
County Cllr P Stepto 
 

   
Representatives of Kent Association of Local Councils – Tonbridge and Malling 
(non-voting):  

 
 Owen Baldock 
 David Gaunt  
 Wendy Palmer  



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are re
[...]
the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Transportation Board – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 Matt Boughton 
 

Tim Bishop Lee Athwal   

2 Robert Cannon 
 

Garry Bridge Kath Barton   

3 Des Keers 
 

James Clokely George Hines   

4 Dennis King 
 

Anita Oakley Robert Oliver   

5 Kim Tanner 
 

Roger Roud Bethan Parry    

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 5th June, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M A Coffin (Chair), County Cllr H Rayner (Vice-Chair),                      
Cllr A Cope, Cllr S Crisp, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr F A Hoskins,                   
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr D Thornewell, County Cllr M Hood, 
County Cllr S Hudson and County Cllr P Stepto. 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
Virtual: 

Councillor M D Boughton was also present pursuant to present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No. 15.21. 
 
Councillors D Keers, B A Parry and K B Tanner participated via MS 
Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors 
County Cllr Mrs T Dean, County Cllr Mrs S Hohler and 
County Cllr A Kennedy. 

 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 23/8    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

JTB 23/9    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 23/10    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 6 March 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 23/11    PETITION - OFF ROAD CYCLE PATH FOR THE A26 HADLOW 
ROAD TO HADLOW  
 
In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Joint Transportation Board 
agreement, a petition in respect of Off Road Cycle Path for the A26 
Hadlow Road to Hadlow was received by Members.   
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 5 June 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JTB 23/12    PARKING UPDATE  
 
(Decision Notice D230046MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the progress of the current Phase (Phase 14), the 
content of the next Phase (Phase 15) of the Action Plan and an update 
on the Borough’s parking reviews.   
 
Those sites within Phase 14 which had already been assessed and 
progressed to an initial design were listed at Annex 1 to the report.   A 
list of locations recommended for consideration in Phase 15 of the 
Parking Action Plan was attached at Annex 2 to the report.  A further list 
was attached at Annex 3 and would be held on a ‘holding list’ for 
consideration in future phases of the Plan.  It was recommended that the 
locations and proposals in Annex 2 be taken forward for investigation 
and then to informal consultation; and that the response to the informal 
consultation be reported to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the proposals for each location listed
[...]


JTB 23/15    KENT STREET JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  
 
The report of Kent County Highways and Transportation provided an 
update on the Kent Street/Malling Road highway improvements.  S106 
funding had been secured from Kings Hill Phase 2 development and 
carried through to the S106 for the Phase 3 development.  Kent County 
Council was currently consulting on proposals for local traffic 
management and calming. 
 

JTB 23/16    HIGHWAY FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME - 2022/23 AND 
2023/24  
 
The report of Kent County Highways, Transportation and Waste 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and provided 
an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements (Appendix 
B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety Schemes 
(Appendix D), Developer Funding Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works 
(Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Members Grant (Appendix H).  
 
Representatives from Kent County Council Highways responded to 
questions relating to the footway and carriageway improvement scheme 
at A20 London Road between roundabouts with A227 Gravesend Road 
and Old Coach Road and the drainage repairs and improvements at 
Blackmans Lane.  
 

Page 17



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 5 June 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

Members sought an update on the street lighting at Wrotham Road and 
the installation of speed camera signs on the A26 Tonbridge Road 
following the stage 3 safety audit. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 23/17    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.17 pm 
 
 

Page 18



To:              Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    18th September 2023 
 
Subject:    Petition –Cycle Path along the A26 from Tonbridge to Hadlow  
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This information report p
[...]
as a priority on 
their Highway Improvement Plan.  

 
2.0 The proposal 
 
2.1 In August 2023 KCC Officers met with the lead petitioner and walked the proposed cycle 
path route and productive dialogue has been ongoing.  
 
2.2 Since the initial conversations took place further route options have been suggested. 
Originally the petition was to keep the route along the main A26. It has since been found that 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



an alternative route potentially exists which will take users away from part of the A26 by 
using the old alignment of Tonbridge Road and part of a Public Right of Way (PROW). The 
entire route has been broken down into sections detailed below starting from Tonbridge 
along the length of the A26 till it reaches Hadlow College campus. 
 
2.3 Section A (Southwest – Northeast) 
Starting at Hadlow Road East (opposite number 247) there are existing footways, bus stops 
and a refuge island. From this point the route can be widened utilising existing highway 
verge and footway either side of the Three Elm Lane junction. The route can then go past 
the BP Garage extending along the eastern side of the A26 towards Redlands and then 
towards Cuckoo Lane on the alternative side of the road. This route contains several 
established trees and hedges which may need to be removed or at least cut back.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



2.4 Section B 
The cycle path can continue form this point using the existing grass verge from the Bus Stop 
known as Brown Jug Corner, across the entrance to the Haywards Farm shop and then 
joining up with the old road alignment of the A26 which is set behind a row of trees and 
bushes. The old road is constructed to carriageway construction which appears more than 
wide enough to accommodate a desirable 3-metre-wide shared footway/cycleway. There will 
be some siding out of the footway (removal of moss and mud from the road surface) and 
vegetation cut back required.   Halfway down where the old road was situated y
[...]
uld be able to 
include this scheme in the annual local transport plan (LTP) funding bid. There is no 
guarantee funding would be achieved.  
 
3.8 KCC have ordered some traffic accounts along this A26 section of road and are currently 
awaiting the results, the survey was installed on 19th August and was in place for 7 days. 
The data from the survey will be used to ascertain how many cyclists are currently using the 
A26, as well as speed and volume of all motorised traffic. As the survey is being conducted 
during school holidays a second round of surveys will be undertaken during school term time 
from 25th September, so we have a true reflection of actual traffic flows and the number of 
cyclists currently using the A26 at present both within and outside of school term periods.  
 
3.9 if implemented the route will now take the users away from riding/walking along the main 
A26 for a large section. This may increase journey time for some as the route is not as 
direct, but it would become a much safer and user-friendly option for both commuting and 
leisure. Taking into account the educational establishments within the area this route would 
offer a safe alternative to younger road users.  
 
3.10 Tree surveys and ecological surveys would need to be conducted in areas where 
vegetation / siding out would be required. If trees are removed, we would be required to 
replace with more than what is removed.  
 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 KCC Highway Improvements team see the merits and benefits of this scheme, however 
there is currently no funding in place to deliver improvements along the A26. So any works 
would be subject to successful funding bids. There are land ownership and/or changes to 
existing PROW route which would also need to be overcome.   
 
4.2 Highway Improvement Team would be willing to create an internal bid via the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) budget which is administered directly by KCC. The bidding process 
usually takes place in December with successful bids approved in March the following year.  
 
4.3 Outline design and initial communications can be started with other internal stakeholders 
to identify the correct procedure for upgrading the PROW. This can also include obtaining 
utility assets within the area to give us a better picture as to what additional works may be 
required.  

Page 29



 
4.4 Until a source of funding is confirmed public consultation cannot take place.   
 
 

 
Contact: Ryan Shiel – West Kent Highway Improvements Programme Manager – Road 
Safety & Active Travel Group – Email: ryan.shiel@kent.gov.uk Phone: 03000 41 81 81 
 
Report author: Stuart Taylor – P&A Project Engineer – Highway Improvement Team 
(West): email: west.highwayimprovements@kent.gov.uk Phone: Contact Centre: 03000 41 
81 81 
 

 
 
APPENDICES  
 
APPENDIX A  
 

1. Petition proposed plan and aerial image   

Page 30

mailto:ryan.shiel@kent.gov.uk
mailto:west.highwayimprovements@kent.gov.uk


Appendix A  

 

 

 

KEY 

Proposed Route 

Haywards Farmshop 

Three Elms Lane 

P
age 31



Aerial View 

 

P
age 32



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  18 September 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

18 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN, PHASE 14 

Summary 

The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for new and 

revised parking restrictions into separate phases of the “Parking Action 

Plan”. 

This report covers the investigation and informal consultation stage of the 

parking restriction proposals contained in Phase 14 of the Parking Action 

Plan, and seeks approval to proceed to formal consultation.  

The report also considers a Satisfaction Survey relating to new restrictions 

introduced in Shakespeare Road, Tonbridge (between Burns Crescent and 

Scott Road). 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Following the June 2023 meeting of the Joint Transportation Board, investigations 

into proposed parking changes have been undertaken at 30 sites across the 

Borough.  

1.1.2 Initial assessment of the locations was carried out and where appropriate, 

proposals were drawn-up. 

1.2 Phase 14 - Informal Consultation 

1.2.1 Informal consultation was carried out on the 30 locations from 19th May to 11th 

June 2023 and letters were sent directly to the frontagers affected. 

1.2.2 A list of all the locations, the issues raised and a recommendation for each is 

included in Annex 1. 

1.2.3 Annex 2 contains each location summary, with more detail as to the response 

rate, analysis and recommendation.  

1.2.4 Annex 3 contains plans of the Phase 14 proposals that were circulated for as part 

of the consultation. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 2  

JTB - Part 1 Public  18 September 2023  

1.2.5 Annex 4 contains revised plans in relation to Howard Drive, Woodside Road, 

Forest Grove (all in Tonbridge) and Woodbury Road (Walderslade) reflecting the 

recommendations set out in Annexes 1 & 2 

1.2.6 Annex 5 contains a redacted copy of all the consultation responses relating to the 

Phase 14 proposals that have been received within the consultation period. 

2 SHAKESPEARE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

2.1.1 Following the introduction of new parking restrictions to the Shakespeare Road 

area of Tonbridge (promoted in Phase 12 and implemented in Phase 13 of the 

Parking Action Plan) there were representations from one of the local Members, 

Cllr Hood, that the double yellow line restrictions on Shakespeare Road (between 

Burns Crescent and Scott Road) were not what the residents wished for. 

2.1.2 In line with our processes for reviewing the effectiveness of new parking controls, 

we carried out a Satisfaction Survey with the residents of that section of road, 

asking if they wished to retain the new double yellow line restrictions or to have 

them removed. 

2.1.3 We wrote to 14 properties as part of the Satisfaction Survey and recei
[...]
lowed and 

exceeded the requirements of the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) 

(England & Wales) Regulations 1996 

3.1.4 The matters raised in this report are considered to be routine, uncontroversial or 

not legally complex and a legal opinion has not been sought on these proposals. 

3.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

3.2.1 Funding for the development of the Parking Plan is provided within existing 

revenue budgets. 

3.3 Risk Assessment 

3.3.1 The comprehensive assessment and consultation process applied to Parking 

Action Plans provides the assurance that the Borough Council has the will and 

ability to adapt proposals brought forward, in the light of comment and 

circumstances, and to ensure that it achieves a best balance of local parking 

needs. A regular review of the schemes is crucial to ensure that the Council 

correctly and effectively manages on-street parking in these areas, as the 

proposals are either introduced for safety reasons or to provide a more 

appropriate balance of parking needs. 

3.3.2 A major risk is that scheme proposals encounter significant lack of local support. 

This risk is mitigated by the considerable effort devoted to ensuring there is 

widespread consultation on proposals both informally and formally.  

3.4 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.4.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

3.5 Policy Considerations 

3.5.1 Asset Management 

3.5.2 Communications 

3.5.3 Community 

3.5.4 Customer Contact 

3.5.5 Health and Safety 

Page 35



 4  

JTB - Part 1 Public  18 September 2023  

3.6 Recommendations 

(1) It is RECOMMENDED that the recommendations for each location for 

Phase 14 shown in Annex 1 to the report be adopted and where 

appropriate the proposals be taken forward to formal consultation. 

(2) It is RECOMMENDED that the Board consider the Satisfaction Su
[...]
AutoCAD SHX Text_1267
WOODBURY ROAD



ANNEX 6

Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



      

                  

             

                  

       

                   

         

                  

                

                 

                  

     

     

      

           

                

 

Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



To:              Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    18 September 2023 
 
Subject:    Kent Street Junction improvement update 
 
Classification:  For recommendation  

 

 
Summary: This is a report summarising the public consultation that has been undertaken on 
the proposed Kent Street/Malling Road highway improvements and recommended next 
steps. 
Members of the Board to consider and make a recommendation to: 
Option a)  proceed to detailed design and construction with the scheme as consulted on. 
Option b)  proceed to detailed design and construction but amend the scheme by removing 
the cycle facility but providing a footway between Kent Street and Beech Rd 

 

1.0 Introduction and background 

1.1 S106 funding was secured from Kings Hill Phase 2 development and carried through 
to the S106 for the Phase 3 development.  

1.2 The funds are for ‘Local Traffic Management and Calming’ for: 

 A scheme at Kent Street, Mereworth junction with the A228 designed to 
mitigate the impact of traffic arising from the Development and to enhance 
safety and conditions for local residents, pedestrians and cyclists; and  

 A scheme of traffic management at Offham Village designed to mitigate the 
local impact of traffic arising from the Development and to enhance safety and 
conditions for local residents, pedestrians and cyclists. This scheme was 
completed several years ago. 

1.3 Design options being considered are aimed at improving visibility at the Kent Street 
junction with the A228 plus some additional footway provision, signing, surfacing and 
strengthening of ironwork/service chambers within the carriageway of the A228 over 
the length of the scheme; provision of uncontrolled crossing points on A228, keeping 
as close to the Kent Street desire line as possible; providing a footway link from Kent 
Street to the wider Kings Hill area and consideration to the potential for the  widening 
of A228 Malling Road. 

 
1.4 Options were presented to the JTB in March 2021 with the recommendation to 

progress to designs on a scheme that would give the most amount of improvement. 
 
2.0 Scheme update 
 
2.1 Over the last 24 months, various schemes have been investigated working closely with 

the landowner and local Councillors with the main aim to provide better visibility at the 
junction. This has proved difficult due to the geometry of the junction with houses close 
to the main road. 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



2.2 The project has now got to a point where the design has taken into account feedback 
and developed proposals that widens the A228 Malling Road between Kent Street and 
Beech Road, this busy section is narrow and used by a large number of heavy goods 
vehicles travelling between the M20 motorway, Tonbridge and Tunbridge Wells. The 
existing carriageway width makes it very tight when large vehicles pass each other, 
any incidents on this route can cause a high-level of disruption to the surrounding road 
network.    

 
2.3 Both Kent Street junctions have very poor visibility for vehicles wishing to turn out onto 

the A228 Malling Road. This scheme also proposes the installation of traffic signals at 
the crossroads to assist these turning vehicles. Both Kent Street junctions will be 
widened to provide sufficient carriageway width for vehicles to turn in whilst another 
vehicle waits at the stop line. The traffic signals will also provide a pedestrian push 
button crossing facility across Malling Road, not only improving 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 18th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M A Coffin (Chair), County Cllr H Rayner (Vice-Chair),                      
Cllr A Cope, Cllr S Crisp, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr F A Hoskins,              
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr D Thornewell, County Cllr Mrs S Hohler, 
County Cllr M Hood, County Cllr S Hudson, County Cllr A Kennedy 
and County Cllr P Stepto. 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Virtual: 

Councillor J R S Lark was also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
Mr O Baldock, Mrs W Palmer and Mrs S Barker were also present on 
behalf of the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC). 
 
Councillors M D Boughton, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, 

K B Tanner, M Taylor and K S Tunstall participated via MS Teams 

and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr Mrs T Dean 

and Mr D Gaunt (KALC). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 23/18    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The were no substitute members. 
 

JTB 23/19    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 23/20    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 5 June 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 23/21    PETITION - OFF ROAD CYCLE PATH FOR THE A26 HADLOW 
ROAD TO HADLOW  
 
The report of Kent County Highways and Transportation provided an 
update regarding the petition in respect of an Off Road Cycle Path for 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 18 September 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

the A26 Hadlow Road to Hadlow which was received by the Board at 
their meeting on the 5 June 2023.   
 
The petition was to keep the route along the main A26, however it had 
since been found that an alternative route potentially existed which 
would take users away from part of the A26 by using the old alignment 
of Tonbridge Road and part of a Public Right of Way (PROW).  The 
entire route had been broken down into sections starting from Tonbridge 
along the length of the A26 until it reached Hadlow College Campus.   
Kent County Council Highway Improvements team saw the merits and 
benefits of this scheme, however there was currently no funding in place 
to deliver improvements along the A26, therefore any works would be 
subject to successful funding bids.  There was also ownership and/or 
changes to an existing PROW route which would also need to be 
overcome.   
 
Members were advised that the Highway Improvements Team would be 
willing to create an internal bid via the Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
budget which was administered directly by Kent County Council.  The 
bidding process usually took place in December with successful bids 
approved in March the following year. Outline design and initial 
communications could be started with other internal stakeholders to 
identify the correct procedure for upgrading the PROW.  This could also 
include obtaining utility assets within the area to give a better picture as 
to what additional works may be required, however until a source of 
funding was confirmed, public consultation could not take place. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.2 of the Joint Transportation Board 
agreement, the lead petitioner was invited to address the Board, 
following which Members indicated their support of the scheme. 
 
MATTERS FOR THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JTB 23/22    PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 14  
 
(Decision Notice D230077MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the investigation and informal consultation stage of the 
parking restriction proposals contained in Phase 14 of the Parking Action 
Plan and sought approval to proceed to formal consultation.   
 
Following the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board on the 5 June 
2023, investigations into proposed parking changes had been 
undertaken at 30 sites across the Borough. A list of these sites, the 
issues raised and a recommendation for each was attached at Annex 1 
to the report.  A location summary and a more detailed response rate, 
analysis and recommendation was attached at Annex 2.  The views of 
Local Members were sought on Ph 14-32 (West Street, Wrotham) and it 
was commented that the proposal should proceed to formal consultation. 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 18 September 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
The report also considered a Satisfaction Survey relating to new 
restrictions introduced in Shakespeare Road, Tonbridge (between Burns 
Crescent and Scott Road).  It was highlighted that if changes were made 
to remove the double yellow line restrictions, these could be made 
without invalidating the current Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
The Borough had taken forward the Kings Hill Parking Review and was 
about to undertake the installation of the scheme. Unfortunately, there 
had been a procedural issue by Kent County Council that too much time 
had elapsed since the formal consultation was carried out, and Kent 
County Council were unable to seal the Traffic Regulation Order.  To 
address this, the statutory consultation would be repeated on the 
proposals as previously circulated, with the exception of the proposals 
for Fortune Way and Milton Lane, which were subject to Kent County 
Council developing proposals for one-way traffic flow.  The aim was to 
provide a report to the next meeting of the Board.  Subject to the 
outcome of the consultation and the agreement of the Board, the plan 
was to implement the proposals in Spring 2024. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the recommendations for each location for Phase 14, shown in 

Annex 1 to the report, be adopted and where appropriate the 
proposals be taken forward to formal consultation.  Furthermore, 
Members views were sought on West Street, Wrotham and agreed 
that this be taken forward to formal consultation; and 

 
(2) following consideration of the views of the Joint Transportation 

Board and local Members, the double yellow lines on Shakespeare 
Road (between Burns Crescent and Scott Road) be removed. 

 
MATTERS FOR THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

JTB 23/23    KENT STREET JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  
 
The report of Kent County Council Highways and Transportation 
summarised the public consultation that had been undertaken on the 
proposed Kent Street/Malling Road highway improvements and 
recommended next steps.   
 
Options had been presented to the Joint Transportation Board in March 
2021, with the recommendation to progress to designs on a scheme that 
would give the most amount of improvement.  Subsequently, various 
schemes had been investigated with the main aim to provide better 
visibility at the junction and proposals were consulted upon.  The full 
consultation report and plans were attached at Appendix A to the report.  
If the proposal were to be supported as a whole or amended, there 
would be insufficient funding, however if an alternative option to amend 
the scheme by reducing the cycle facility but providing a footway 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 18 September 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

between Kent Street and Beech Road were to be supported, this would 
reduce the costs and bring it in line with the existing available budget 
along with reduced land requirements.   
 
During discussion, Members recognised that there was an urgent need 
to improve visibility at the junction and enhance safety and conditions for 
local residents, pedestrians and cyclists.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That Kent County Council proceed to detailed design 
and construction, with an amendment to the scheme of removing the 
cycle facility but providing a footpath between Kent Street and Beech 
Road. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 23/24    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME - 2022/23 AND 
2023/24  
 
The report of the Kent County Highways, Transportation and Waste 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/23.  
The report provided an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway 
Renewal and Preservation Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs 
and Improvements (Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), 
Transportation and Safety Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funding 
Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems 
(Appendix G) and the Combined Members Grant (Appendix H).   
 
Members sought an update on the refurbishment of the existing traffic 
signal-controlled crossing and conversion to near-sided pedestrian 
facilities.  An update was provided on the Members Grant programme in 
respect of West Peckham 30 mph and it was noted that the scheme was 
currently at the design stage and the Traffic Regulation Order was being 
drafted.    
 
In relation to the replacement of the lamp column on Western Road 
Borough Green, the Chair invited the local Ward Member to submit a 
representation for Member Grant funding.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 23/25    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 


